(15,369)  (31,328)  (26,416)  1,923  1,031  (70,159)  -  (70,159)

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization and
other operating expenses

(37,581)  (101,007)  (157,622)  (3,983)  (7,699)  (307,892)  237,716  (70,176)

Depreciation and amortization  (21,981)  (38,254)  (22,204)  (4,341)  11,495  (75,285)  (159,783)  (235,068)
Other operating income, net   25,419
Finance expenses, net   (227,560)
Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships
accounted for at equity

   (9,704)

Loss before tax benefit   (517,089)
Tax benefit   137,457

Loss for the period   (379,632)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  - 24 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (cont.):

  Year ended December 31, 2021

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,315,830  768,156  928,898  137,630  (109,848)  3,040,666  -  3,040,666

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and

rental expenses

403,694  478,501  275,444  66,551  (37,647)  1,186,543  -  1,186,543

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

324,033  229,308  (133,774)  32,378  (75,938)  376,007  806,598  1,182,605

Depreciation and amortization  (89,818)  (142,674)  (91,871)  (18,179)  46,686  (295,856)  (656,235)  (952,091)

Other operating income, net   269,884

Finance expenses, net   (861,341)

Group's share of losses of

associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at

equity

   (679)

Loss before tax benefit   (361,622)

Tax benefit   138,818

Loss   (222,804)

- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\22\EC3-FATTAL-HOLDINGS-IFRS.docx